
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
 

Monday, 20th January, 2020, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Matt White (Chair), John Bevan (Vice-Chair), James 
Chiriyankandath, Paul Dennison, Viv Ross and Noah Tucker 
 
Employer / Employee Members: Ishmael Owarish, Keith Brown and Randy 
Plowright 
 
Quorum: 3 Council Members and 2 Employer / Employee Members 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 14 below). 
 
 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST   
 
A
[...]
e earliest possible opportunity.  
 

5. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING   
 
Note from the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 



 

capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 
their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To resolve 
 
To agree the minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting held on 
the 19th November 2019. 
 

7. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 14) 
 
The report gives updates regarding: 

 The amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website. 

 The McCloud ruling and the implications for Haringey. 

 An employers forum meeting held in December to discuss the draft 
valuation and employers’ contribution results. 

 
8. FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 15 - 18) 

 
This report provides information regarding a review of the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy following the completion of the 2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, 
and to agree a change to the Fund’s Index Linked Gilts portfolio. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
FROM INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  (PAGES 19 - 40) 
 
This report provides information to members of the Pensions Committee and 
Board regarding various changes underway within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  (PAGES 41 - 46) 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify topics that will come to the attention of 
the Committee and Board in the next twelve months and to seek Members 
input into future agendas.  Suggestions on future training are also requested. 
 

11. RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 47 - 66) 
 
This report provides an update on the Fund’s risk register and an opportunity 
for the Committee and Board to further review the risk score allocation. 
 

12. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 67 - 68) 
 
To report the following in respect of the three months to 30 September 2019: 

 Funding Update 
 
 
 



 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at Item 3 above. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To resolve 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
item 15 and 16 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); para 3; namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

15. FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 69 - 82) 
 
As per item 8. 
 

16. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 83 - 88) 
 
As per item 12. 
 

17. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 89 - 90) 
 
To agree the exempt minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting 
held on the 19th November 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 10 January 2020 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019, 19:00 – 20:30 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Matt White (Chair), Councillor John Bevan (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Councillor Paul Dennison, Councillor Viv 
Ross, Councillor Noah Tucker, Ishmael Owarish and Keith Brown 
 
 
311. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

312. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Tucker.  
 

313. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

314. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
For transparency, Hymans Robertson declared it had a relationship with the ill health 
liability insurance provider at item 8. However, the Head of Pensions considered it 
was not necessary for Hymans Robertson to abstain from discussion on item 8.  
 

315. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING  
 
Cllr White, Cllr Ross, Cllr Bevan, Cllr Dennison, Cllr Chiriyankandath, Keith Brown and 
Ishmael Owarish attended a training session delivered by Hymans Robertson – 
19/11/2019. 
 
Further notification of training received prior to the meeting had been submitted as 
follows: 
 
Cllr Bevan 

 Local Government Pension Investment Forum 03/09 

 SAPS Property & Infrastructure Investment Strategies for Pension Funds 10/11 

 SPS Current Investment Issues for Pension Funds 07/11 

 DB Strategic Investment Forum 13/11 

 SPS ESG & Sustainable Investment Issues for Local Authority Pension Funds 
14/11 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

316. MINUTES  
 
Regarding Item 299 – „Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Update from 
Independent Advisor‟, the Independent Advisor to the Fund suggested adding the 
below sentence to the end of paragraph 2, to which the PCB agreed. 
 

“However, based on the overall feedback received from stakeholders, Hymans 
Robertson did not favour or propose specific consideration of any of the four 
models of governance. Rather they proposed a governance approach based on 
an “outcomes based” approach, including assurance on the sufficiency of 
resources and regular independent review of governance together with 
enhanced training requirements and updates of both CIPFA and MHCLG 
guidance.” 

 
In addition, regarding arranging a training session from the Fund’s Custodian – 
Northern Trust, the Chair suggested this be kept under review and arranged for a 
future meeting, if the PCB considered this was necessary.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

317. 2019 PENSION FUND VALUATION  
 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which provided 
information to the PCB regarding the 2019 fund valuation, which was underway. The 
PCB were taken through the report as set out.  
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 It was noted that most LGPS funds would have had strong returns in their 2019 
valuations, with Haringey being one of the highest performing funds.  

 Given the Fund results showed a fully funded position of 100% at 31 March, the 
Fund was now in a position to test some potential variations to the fund’s 
investment strategy. Contribution rates for employers would also be reviewed, 
and some may be judged to be able to decrease, depending on the specific 
demographics and covenant strength of individual employers’ positions.  

 In theory, it was possible for the government to make the LGPS effectively 
‘pay-as-you-go’ schemes and remove their assets but this was unlikely and 
undesirable in the long-term as it could undermine safeguards of the funds.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee and Board: 
 

1. note the contents of this report, and any other verbal updates provided by 
officers, the fund actuary and the fund’s Independent Advisor in the meeting. 

2. note the draft whole fund Valuation results attached at appendix 1. 
3. note Haringey Council’s employer contribution rate results attached at appendix 

2. 

Page 2



 

 

 
318. FUND ILL HEALTH EARLY RETIREMENT LIABILITY APPROACH  

 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which requested the PCB determine the 
Fund’s approach to Ill Health Early Retirements – specifically the way that the, often 
large, liabilities arising from these are apportioned to employers who participate in the 
fund. The PCB were taken through th
[...]
their legitimacy, with a doctor having the final sign off.  

 If the Council had external insurance to cover the ill health early retirement 
payments over the previous three years and paid the same premium as the 
other employers, it would have paid around £3mil. The actual strain costs for 
that period were around £2.35mil. However, Officers accepted that the 
frequency of ill health early retirements was statically random and therefore 
some years would cost more than others if there were to be a spike in some 
years.  

 The PCB in 2016 decided to self insure the Council as opposed to attaining 
external insurance to cover ill health early retirement payments.  

 Regarding the frequency of reviewing a decision to adopt the self-insured 
approach across all employers, Officers suggested that this remain every three 
years as, due to the lack of frequency of ill health early retirements, it would not 

Page 3



 

 

be meaningful to review this in a shorter period as there was unlikely to be any 
significant statistical information within that period.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the contents of this report, and any other 
verbal updates provided by officers, the fund actuary and the fund’s 
Independent Advisor in the meeting. 

 
2. The Committee and Board agree to adopt a ‘self insured’ approach to ill health 

retirement liabilities from 1 April 2020, with a proportion of all employers’ 
contributions being pooled to fund ill health early retirement costs when they 
materialise. 

 
319. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report on the Forward Plan, which 
detailed the topics that would be brought to the attention of the PCB through to March 
2020. The report also sought Members’ input into future agenda items. 
 
Regarding a query on the Cost Transparency Initiative (an independent group working 
to improve cost transparency for institutional investors with the responsibility for 
progressing the work already undertaken by the Institutional Disclosure Working 
Group), the Independent Advisor noted this was for asset managers and not a matter 
for the PCB.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note the update on member training attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

320. RISK REGISTER - REVIEW/UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the changes to the Risk 
Register, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register. 
 

2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for this review at the 
meeting is ‘Funding and Liabilty’ risks. 

 
321. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  

 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report which provided an update on 
voting activities on behalf of the Fund. The Fund was a member of the LAPFF and the 

Page 4



 

 

Committee and Board had previously agreed that the Fund should cast its votes at 
investor meetings in line with LAPFF voting recommendations.   
 
It was queried why Ryanair was included in the table on page 38, given the Fund held 
no shares in the company. Officers noted this had been included for completeness to 
show the voting activities of the LAPFF.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note this report. 
 

322. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which provided an update in respect of 
the three months to 30 September 2019, regarding the investment asset allocation, 
the Independent Advisor’s Market Commentary and the Investment Performance. 
 
Regarding the absence of the Fund’s indicative funding position, it was noted this was 
due to the triennial valuation. Hymans Robertson confirmed that figure, as set at 
September 2019, would be included in the report at the PCB’s next meeting. 
 
The Independent Advisor outlined his report prepared at pages 47 to 50. 
 
Regarding the Investment Performance table at page 45, Officers clarified that the 
dark green bar was the total assets of the Fund whilst the light green bar indicated the 
benchmark which the Fund had set for the asset managers to achieve. Detailing how 
the benchmark figures were calculated, Officers noted it was the composite of all 
targets of the fund managers in different asset classes.  
 
It was queried why the Fund was not meeting the benchmark it had set for itself. In 
addressing concern over the underperformance of the Fund compared to the 
benchmark figures, Officers noted the underperformance was a result of a number of 
factors. For example, investments in renewable energy infrastructure distorted the 
figures as these were still in the early years of their investment and unlikely to make 
any significant returns until the latter years of their duration (which could be 10 to 12 
years).  
 
In the annual reports, the Fund’s benchmark figures were compared to those of other 
funds to measure performance. Generally, the Fund’s benchmark figure returns 
compared favourably to other funds set benchmark returns.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 30 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

323. INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES CONTRACT  
 

Page 5



 

 

The Head of Pensions introduced this report which sought approval for a contract 
extension for the Fund’s investment consultant, Mercer Ltd. The PCB was taken 
through the report as set out at pages 51 to 54.  
 
Responding to a query, the Independent Advisor noted it was likely the valuation cycle 
would stay at a 3-year cycle, despite speculation the government would raise this to 4-
years.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Pensions Committee and Board approve an extension of the current contract 
with Mercer Ltd. for investment consultancy services as allowed under the contract for 
the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021 in accordance with CSOs 3.03 and 10.02.1 
at an estimated value of £95k. 
 

324. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which sought the PCB to approve the 
strategic objectives for the Fund’s appointed investment consultant, currently Mercer 
Ltd. The PCB were taken through the report prepared at pages 55 to 58.  
 
The Chair noted that the strategic objectives had to be set by 10th December 2019 
and if the PCB sought to make any amendments, delegated authority would have to 
be made to the Head of Pensions, in consultation with the Chair of the Pensions 
Committee and Board and Independent Advisor to the fund to agree those outside the 
meeting with Mercer.  
 
(The PCB further discussed this item in the exempt session.)  
 
Following discussion, the PCB agreed to the strategic objectives, as set out in the 
Confidential Appendix 1, with minor amendments.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Pensions Committee and Board approve the strategic objectives for 
the fund’s appointed Investment Consultant drafted in Confidential Appendix 1 
to this report. 

 
325. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A. 
 

326. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 17 
as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; 

Page 6



 

 

namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

327. 2019 PENSION FUND VALUATION  
 
As per the exempt minutes and item 317. 
 

328. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
As per the exempt minutes and item 322. 
 

329. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  
 
As per the exempt minutes and item 324. 
 

330. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
As per the exempt minutes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board – 20 January 2020  
 
Title: Pensions Administration Report  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Jon Warlow,  Director of Finance 

Lead Officer: Janet Richards – Pensions Manager,  
 
020 8489 3824 
janet.richards@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The report gives updates regarding: 

 The amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website. 

 The McCloud ruling and the implications for Haringey. 

 An employers forum meeting held in December to discuss the draft valuation 

and employers’ contribution results. 

                                                                                                          

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1    Not applicable  

 

3  Recommendations that members: 

3.1 Note that the report gives a breakdown of the amount of visits made to the 
Haringey pension fund website. 

3.2  Note the update regarding the McCloud case and implications for Haringey. 

3.3 Note the information provided regarding the employers’ forum. 

 

4 Reason for decision 

4.1  Not applicable 

5 Alternative options considered 

5.1 Not applicable 

 

6  Background information: 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 5  

6.1 The visits to the Haringey website www.haringeypensionfund.co.uk for the last 4 

months are as follows (presented with prior year comparator figures): 

 users Page views  

November 2019 315 536 

November 2018 374 1538 

October 2019 478 1504 

October 2018 419 1754 

September 2019 503 1949 

September 2018 408 1757 

August 2019 478 1840 

August 2018 338 1623 

 

6.2 From August 2019
[...]
d others  

the Court of Appeal found that in both the judges' and firefighters' cases the manner in 

which the transitional provisions have been implemented has given rise to unlawful 

direct age discrimination.  In neither case could the admitted direct age discrimination 

be justified.  The case has been remitted to the Employment Tribunal for the 

determination of remedy. Members should note that the decision on remedy has not as 

yet been made. 

 

9.     Use of Appendices  

  Not Applicable      

10.  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Page 12



 

Page 5 of 5  

Not Applicable 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 20 January 2020 
 
Title: Fund Investment Strategy Review 
Report  
authorised by:  Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief Accountant   
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1. To note information regarding a review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy 

following the completion of the 2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, and to 
agree a change to the Fund’s Index Linked Gilts portfolio.  
 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  

 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1. That the Committee and Board note the information provided regarding the 
review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy, including any further verbal 
updates provided by Officers, the Independent Advisor or Investment 
Consultant in the meeting. 
 

3.2. That the Committee and Board approve a change to the Fund’s current 
Investment Strategy, to switch its current Index Linked Gilts portfolio to a 
Fixed Gilts portfolio. 

 
3.3. That the Committee and Board delegate authority to the Head of Pensions, 

Treasury and Chief Accountant to take all steps necessary
[...]
ing this. 

 
Legal Services Comments 

 
8.2. The Council as administering authority for the Haringey Pension Fund has 

the power to invest fund monies as set out in Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management & Investment Funds) Regulations 2016. 
 

8.3. Regulation 7 sets out what the Investment Strategy should contain and any 
revision must be published. The Fund must invest, in accordance with its 
Investment Strategy, any fund money that is not needed immediately to 
make payments from the fund. 
 

Equalities 
 

8.4. None applicable. 
 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
 

9.1. Confidential Appendix 1: Index linked Gilts Review (Page 69 – 82) 
 

 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
10.1. Not applicable. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 20 January 2020 
 
Title: Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Update from 

Independent Advisor 
Report  
authorised by:   Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief Accountant   
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1. The purpose of the paper is to provide information to members of the 

Pensions Committee and Board regarding various changes underway within 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  

 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1. The Committee and Board note the contents of this report, and any other 
verbal updates provided by officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor in 
the meeting. 
 
 

4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. Not applicable. 

 
 

5. Other options considered 
 

5.1. None 
  

Page 19 Agenda Item 9

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 2 

6. Background information  
 

6.1. The attached update from the Fund’s In
[...]
ittee and Board to further review the risk 
score allocation.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register.  

 
3.2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for this review at 

the meeting is ‘Governance’ and ‘Legislation’ risks. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. None 

 
5. Other options considered 

 
5.1. None 

 
6. Background information  

 
6.1. The Pensions Regulator requires that the Committee and Board 

establish and operate internal controls. These must be adequate for 
the purpose of securing that the scheme is administered and managed 
in accordance with the scheme rules and in accordance with the 
requirements of the law. 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 11

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 2 

6.2. The Committee and Board approved a full version of the risk register 
on 20 September 2016 and from each meeting after this date different 
areas of the register have been reviewed and agreed so that the risk 
register always remains current. 

 
6.3. An abridged version of the full register is attached. This highlights the 

areas to be considered for this Committee and Board meeting in line 
with the agreed work plan for regular review of the risk register. Red 
rated risks are highlighted separately. 

 
 

7. Contribution to Strategic Outcomes 
 
7.1. None. 
 

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
Finance and Procurement 

 
8.1. The Chief Finance Officer confirms that there are no financial 

implications directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal 
 
8.2. The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted 

on the content of this report.  The recommendation would enhance the 
administering authority’s duty to administer and manage the Scheme 
and is in line with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

 
Equali

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

PUBLIC MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND 
BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020, 19:00 – 21:00 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt White (Chair), Councillor John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Paul Dennison, Councillor Viv Ross, Councillor Noah Tucker, Ishmael Owarish and Keith 
Brown. 
 
 
331. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

332. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Chiriyankandath and 
Randy Plowright. 
 
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Tucker.  
 

333. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

334. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

335. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING  
 
Cllr White, Cllr Ross, Cllr Bevan, Cllr Dennison, Keith Brown and Ishmael Owarish 
attended a training session delivered by the Head of Pensions on ‘Custody’, and the 
Fund’s Independent Advisor on the ‘Good Governance’ project – 20/01/2020. 
 
Further notification of training received prior to the meeting had been submitted as 
follows: 
 
Councillor Bevan: 

 LBH Pension training 19/11/19; 

 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum, 04/12/2019 – 06/12/2019; 

 SPS Annual Bond Investment Strategies 09/01/20; and 

 Local Authority Responsible Investment Seminar 15/01/20. 
 

336. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

337. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Pensions Manager, Janet Richards, introduced this report which detailed: the 
number of visits made to the Haringey Pension Fund website; the McCloud ruling and 
the implications for Haringey; and the employers forum meeting held in December 
which discussed the draft valuation and employers’ contribution result. The Pensions 
Committee and Board (PCB) were taken through the report as set out at pages 9 to 
13.  
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 Six employers’ attended the Employers’ Forum. Regarding the vacant employer 
representative position on the Pensions Committee and Board, Officers noted 
there had been interest expressed from certain employers wanting to know 
more but no individual had directly nominated themselves. Officers would 
attempt to engage individuals they think might be suited to the position when 
the position is advertised imminently.  

 Officers noted that the employer’s who did not attend the Employer’s Forum 
were those tended to not have many employees’ in the scheme. For the 
employers’ where there was concern over their funded position, Officers 
encouraged them to attend the meeting but would meet with them individually if 
they did fail to attend.  

 Officers informed that up until 2014, an individual’s pension entitlement was 
calculated on final salary. Following 2014, an individual’s pension entitlement 
was calculated on career average. If a person had worked before and after 
2014, then part of their pension would be calculated on final salary before 2014 
and then career average after 2014.   

 Officers noted that the vast majority of individuals will be better off under the 
new career average calculation.  

 Regarding the number of visits to Haringey’s Pensions website, Officers 
informed that, despite one of the four months not showing an increase, there 
was an increase overall from the previous year.  

 If there was to be an increase in the level of work amongst the Pensions team 
following the McCloud judgement, then temporary staff would likely be 
employed.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the update regarding the McCloud case and implications for Haringey. 
2. To note the information provided regarding the employers’ forum. 
3. To note the number of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website. 

 
338. FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which provided 
information on a review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy following the completion of 
the 2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, and proposed that the PCB agree a change 



 

 

to the Fund’s Index Linked Gilts portfolio. The PCB were taken through the report as 
set out at pages 15 to 17. 
 
(The PCB further discussed this item in the exempt session.) 
 
Following discussion in private, the PCB agreed that it would make a change to the 
Fund’s current Investment Strategy, to switch its current Index Linked Gilts portfolio to 
a Fixed Interest Gilts portfolio of broadly the same duration.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the information provided regarding the 
review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy, including verbal updates provided by 
Officers, the Independent Advisor and Investment Consultant in the meeting. 

2. That the Committee and Board approve a change to the Fund’s current 
Investment Strategy, to switch its current Index Linked Gilts portfolio to a Fixed 
Interest Gilts portfolio of broadly the same duration.  

3. That the Committee and Board delegate authority to the Head of Pensions, 
Treasury and Chief Accountant to take all steps necessary to effect this 
change, including updating the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement.   

 
339. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME GOVERNANCE UPDATE FROM 

INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  
 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, introduced this item which provided 
information to members of the Pensions Committee and Board regarding various 
changes underway within the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The PCB 
were taken through Appendix 1, ‘LGPS Update - A paper by the Independent Advisor, 
January 2020’ at pages 21 to 40. 
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 Responding to a query on succession arrangements should the Head of 
Pensions or Pensions Manager leave the Council, Officers confirmed no such 
arrangements were in place. They confirmed they would look to ensure that, 
wherever possible, no role would be uniquely carried out by one member of the 
team without another colleague being able to cover that role if required.  

 Officers confirmed the Council’s IT staff carried out penetration testing. Once a 
year, a member of the Pensions Team would be contacted by the IT staff and 
requested to log onto a separate server to test that the team are still able to 
access the admin software from the temporary setup in the eventuality where 
the Council’s servers are inaccessible. 

 Officers confirmed that more than two officers at the Council were required to 
make one payment.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee and Board note the contents of this report, and any other verbal 
updates provided by officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor in the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

340. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report on the Forward Plan, which 
detailed the topics that would be brought to the attention of the PCB over the next 12 
months. The report also sought Members’ input into future agenda items.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note the update on member training attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

341. RISK REGISTER  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the main changes to the 
Risk Register, as shown in Appendix 1.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register. 
 

2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for this review at the 
meeting is ‘Governance’ and ‘Legislation’ risks. 

 
342. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which requested 
Members’ note the funding position as updated on 30 September 2019. 
 
(The PCB further discussed this item in the exempt session.) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information provided in respect of the funding position updated to 30 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

343. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

344. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 15 
and 16 as they contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); para 3;  Page 6 namely information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 



 

 

 
345. FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
As per item 338. 
 

346. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
As per item 342. 
 

347. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
As per the exempt minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


